## RESOLUTION

1 -----

90-96

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CLOSING, VACATING AND ABANDONING OF THOSE CERTAIN RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR THE RENOUNCING AND DISCLAIMING OF ANY RIGHT OR INTEREST OF SAID NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE PUBLIC IN SAID RIGHTS OF WAY OR ALLEYS.

WHEREAS, <u>Clementine Johnson; Norman Froitzheim</u>, has petitioned the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to close, vacate and abandon and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and the public in and to those certain rights-of-way or alleys described as follows:

Plotted roadway within the plat of Town of Crawford unrecorded lying between lots 1365,1364 and lots 1350,1351

30' recorded easement as recorded in or BK564 pg 459 Nassau County Florida

WHEREAS, Section 336.09, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Board to close, vacate and abandon streets, roads and alleys and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and of the public in and to lands delineated on any recorded map or plat as a street, alley, road or highway outside of the corporate limits of any municipality after given notice of and holding a public hearing to determine whether such action should be taken.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in a meeting dulyassembled that a public hearing will be held on said petition at the Yulee County Building, located in Yulee, , Florida, on the 18thday of June, A. D. 1990, at 7.45 o'clock p. M. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said meeting be published in the Nassau County Record , a newspaper of general circulation in Nassau County, Florida, at least two weeks prior to the date of said hearing, said notice to be in substantially the form as indicated on the attached.

DATED this <u>21st</u> day of <u>May</u>, 19<u>90</u>.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

582

OF NASSAU COUNTY By: Its/ Chairman

ATTEST: reen By: Т. J. eson Its: Ex-Officio Clerk